WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 66 rela (By N .1961 PASSED Passage In Effect

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia___ MAR 1 7 1901 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 66

(By MR. MORELAND)

[Passed March 9, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section one-aa, relating to the award of graduate scholarships by the board of governors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section one-aa, to read as follows:

Article 1-A. Fees and Other Money Collected at State Institutions.

Section 1-aa. Professional School Scholarships Entitling

2 Recipients to Waiver of Fees; Conditions and Limitations.

Enr. S. B. No. 66]

3 —In addition to the scholarships heretofore authorized for undergraduate study by the provisions of section one-a 4 of this article, the board of governors is hereby authorized 5 and empowered to establish from time to time scholar-6 ships for study in the school of medicine, the school of 7 8 dentistry, the college of law, and the graduate school, entitling the recipients to waiver of enrollment, tuition, 9 registration, and other fees, subject to the following con-10 ditions and limitations: 11

12 (1) The number of such scholarships in effect at any one time shall not exceed six for each class in the school 13 14 of medicine, five for each class in the school of dentistry, four for each class in the college of law, and four for grad-15 uate students in social work. Such scholarships may be 16 for a period of time not to exceed eight semesters of study 17 in medicine and dentistry, six semesters of study in law, 18 and five semesters of study in graduate social work. 19

20 (2) Each such scholarship shall entitle the recipient to
21 waiver of such enrollment, tuition, registration and other
22 fees as may be prescribed by the board.

23 (3) The board shall make rules governing the award

of such scholarships, the issuance and cancellation of certificates entitling the recipients to the benefits thereof, the use of such scholarships by the recipients, and the rights and duties of the recipients in respect to such scholarships. Such rules shall not be inconsistent with the provisions of this section.

30 (4) The awarding of such scholarships shall be entered 31 in the minutes of the meeting of the board, and the board 32 shall file with the state auditor and the director of the 33 budget division a certified copy of the rules governing 34 the award of such scholarships and a list of the names of 35 the recipients thereof.

3

Enr. S. B. No. 66]

2 **2**

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

/Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate. Takes effeo passage. mu Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates

17 年 rover The within this the _____, 1961. day of

Governor

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State MAR 1 7 1961 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE